
# FA Hort Name Phone E-Mail Approval

12 FA Sandra Froese 604-823-7335 Chilliwack froese.sandra2@gmail.com YES YES X

14 FA Lesley Goodbrand 604-530-2714 Langley lgoodbrand@shaw.ca YES YES X

15 FA Mei Leng Harper 604-541-0809 Surrey mei.harper@outlook.com YES YES X

17 FA Janice Jenkins 604-724-2391 Langley orchidgirl.janice@gmail.com YES YES Student

20 FA H Donna Lawson 604-538-8858 Surrey lawson.g@telus.net YES YES YES

26 FA Ann Peters 604-581-7189 Delta annp2212@gmail.com YES YES X

29 FA Dorothy Scott 604-538-0488 Surrey dvs7@telus.net YES YES X

33 FA Marlene Tambre 604-792-2252 Chilliwack jantambre@gmail.com YES YES X

34 FA H Cindy Tataryn 604-585-6786 Surrey ctataryn@telus.net YES YES YES

39 FA Joyce Wihnan 604-302-1925 Abbotsford jwihnan@hotmail.com YES YES X

40 FA Gerri Willms 604-468-6424 Coquitlam prwillms@telus.net YES YES X

43 FA H Jennifer Zuk 604-837-9598 Burnaby jjzuk@telus.net YES YES YES

12 3 3 - Both

Approval

FA H Victoria Brookes 604-796-2423 Agassiz brookesharding1@gmail.com YES Student Student

17 H Janice Jenkins 604-888-0358 Langley orchidgirl.janice@gmail.com YES YES Student

1 2

STUDENT 

F/A

STUDENT 

HORTLOWER MAINLAND - Students 

LOWER MAINLAND - ACTIVE

B.C. Council of Garden Clubs

Certified Judges List

Revised - December 31, 2023

ACTIVE 

F/A

ACTIVE 

H  

mailto:froese.sandra2@gmail.com
mailto:lgoodbrand@shaw.ca
mailto:mei.harper@outlook.com
mailto:orchidgirl.janice@gmail.com
mailto:lawson.g@telus.net
mailto:annp2212@gmail.com
mailto:dvs7@telus.net
mailto:jantambre@gmail.com
mailto:ctataryn@telus.net
mailto:jwihnan@hotmail.com
mailto:prwillms@telus.net
mailto:jjzuk@telus.net
mailto:brookesharding1@gmail.com
mailto:orchidgirl.janice@gmail.com


Approval

1 FA H Carol Baillie 604-464-5052 Coquitlam sea.odyssey@shaw.ca YES

8 FA H Ilse Disterhoeft 604-589-8695 North Delta YES

11 FA Barbara Featherstone 604-594-9417 Delta YES X

13 H Dianne Gaines 604-866-7268 Aldergrove dmg23@shaw.ca YES X

18 FA Enya Jorge 604-657-7508 Delta endalj@hotmail.com YES X

19 FA Jane Keding 604-846-5855 Chilliwack janeandkaykeding@outlook.com YES X

23 FA H Margaret Nakahara 604-980-4430 North Vancouvermargaretn@distributel.net YES

37 FA H Beverly Welsh 604-464-2754 Coquitlam beverlyannewelsh@gmail.com YES

38 FA Lynne White 604-858-6660 Chilliwack whitegl@shaw.ca YES YES X

42 FA Malgosia Zapala 604-785-7100 Maple Ridge mflowers@hotmail.ca YES YES X

9 5 4 - Both

Approval

2 FA Shirley Basciano private number Nanaimo shirley5237@shaw.ca YES YES X

3 FA H Jacqueline Bradbury 250-880-1166 Victoria jacqbradbury@gmail.com YES YES YES

7 H Janice Dew 250-652-8927 Victoria jan.dew@shaw.ca YES X YES

10 H Carol Ann Elliot 250-858-9568 Victoria maca@telus.net YES X YES

16 H Caroline Haywood 250-507-2967 Victoria cariross44@mac.com YES X YES

21 H Don Moslin 250-756-2064 Nanaimo dmoslin@gmail.com YES X YES

22 H Nora Moslin 250-756-2064 Nanaimo nmoslin@gmail.com YES X YES

24 H Celia Owen 250-382-8503 Victoria chango@shaw.ca YES X YES

28 H Julie Schueck 604-838-6787 Mayne Island julieschueck@gmail.com YES X YES

30 H Rose Steele 250-642-5509 Sooke sookerose@gmail.com YES X YES

32 H Janet Stope 250-516-9980 Sooke janet.stope@shaw.ca YES X YES

36 H Ellen Wellborn 250-479-1898 Victoria ekwellborn@shaw.ca X YES

41 H Carolyn Wyngaards 250-642-5118 Sooke wyngaard@telus.net YES X YES

2 12 1 - Both
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Approval

H Jennifer Siemens 604-230-8397 Mayne Island cashewzippy@yahoo.ca X Student

1

Approval

5 FA H Helen Collicutt 250-655-1524 Sidney helenbertc@shaw.ca YES

6 FA H Shirley Cooke 250-743-3803 Cobble Hill shirleyaecooke@gmail.com YES

27 H Julia Pearson 250-539-2516 Galiano Island X

2 3 2 - Both

Approval

9 FA H Linda Edser 250-769-6893 West Kelownaledser@shaw.ca YES YES YES

25 FA H Alicja Paradzik 250-212-7664 Kelowna alicjapar44@gmail.com YES YES YES

31 FA H Janet Stoll 250-545-4273 Vernon stolljanetandfred@gmail.com YES YES YES

3 3 3 - Both

Approval

H Marilyn Degraw 250-317-6029 Kelowna degrawm@shaw.ca X Student

1

Approval

35 FA Charmaine Waddington 250-769-7848 West Kelownajohnchar@telus.net YES X
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